CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS

RESOLUTION No. 1191

A RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO IMPLEMENT CERTAIN CHANGES TO CITY COUNCIL POLICY No. 109 – FOOD TRUCK POLICY

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie debuted a Food Truck Wednesday program in 2020 to bring more foot traffic into the downtown corridor, increase sales tax collections, and invite more mobile businesses into the community; and

WHEREAS, the initial program was well-received by local residents and visitors; and

WHEREAS, maintaining and improving the program required staff to take certain elements into consideration including potential impact on local brick-and-mortar restaurants and pedestrian safety; and

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie has begun developing a downtown community plaza space with the express purpose of gathering residents and visitors.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie:

Section 1. The Governing Body hereby directs the City Manager to implement the described changes to City Council Policy No. 109 – Food Truck Policy to take effect January 1, 2024.

Section 2. The Governing Body will continue to review all City Council Policies on an annual basis.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas, this 30th day of November, 2023, a majority voting in favor of.

APPROVED and signed by the Mayor.

Nick Hampson, Mayor

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

Tammy Seamands, City Clerk